



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AARON FRIED,)	
)	C.A. No. 84, 2021
Appellant,)	
v.)	Trial Court Below:
)	
INTERSECT LABORATORIES, INC.)	Court of Chancery of the
and ANKIT GORDHANDAS,)	State of Delaware
)	C.A. No. 2020-0408-JTL
Appellees.)	

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP

Elizabeth S. Fenton (#5563)
Charles E. Davis (#6402)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2300
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel.: (302) 421-6800
Fax: (302) 421-6833
elizabeth.fenton@saul.com
chad.davis@saul.com

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THE RSPA UNAMBIGUOUSLY PROVIDES FOR DOUBLE TRIGGER ACCELERATION, REQUIRING DISMISSAL OF COUNTS I-III.....	13
Question Presented	13
Standard and Scope of Review.....	13
Merits of the Argument	13
1. Delaware contract law principles support the decision below.	13
2. The Court of Chancery correctly applied accepted principles to conclude the double trigger reading is the only reasonable interpretation.	16
3. <i>Contra proferentem</i> has no role here.....	22
4. Dismissal of Counts I through III should be affirmed.	24
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DISMISSED COUNTS IV THROUGH VII.....	27
Question Presented	27
Standard and Scope of Review.....	27
Merits of the Argument	28

1. The Court of Chancery correctly found there is no well-pled
misrepresentation for any Counts and that negligent misrepresentation and
equitable fraud are unavailable as a matter of law.....28

CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012).....	15
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017), <i>as revised</i> (June 28, 2017).....	13, 14, 20
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985).....	23
<i>Emerging Europe Growth Fund, L.P. v. Figlus</i> , 2013 WL 1250836 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2013).....	23
<i>Envo, Inc. v. Walters</i> , 2009 WL 5173807, at *6 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2009)	28, 29
<i>Fried v. Intersect Laboratories Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 653076 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Dialog Semiconductor PLC</i> , 2015 WL 401371, at *9 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015).....	28
<i>Great Hill Equity P'rs IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLP</i> , 2018 WL 6311829, at *31 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 2018)	29
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2009 WL 4698541 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009)	25
<i>Heartland Payment Sys., LLC v. Inteam Associates, LLC</i> , 171 A.3d 544 (Del. 2017).....	14
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	13, 27
<i>IRA Tr. FBO Bobbie Ahmed v. Crane</i> , 2017 WL 7053964 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2017)	32
<i>Kuhn Const., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010).....	22

<i>Metro Commc'n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004)	34
<i>Nevins v. Bryan</i> , 885 A.2d 233 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 884 A.2d 512 (Del. 2005).....	19
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013).....	22
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	13
<i>Prairie Capital III, L.P. v. Double E Holding Corp.</i> , 132 A.3d 35 (Del. Ch. 2015)	33
<i>Solow v. Aspect Resources, LLC</i> , 2004 WL 2694916, at *4 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 2004).....	25
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983).....	33
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Tiger v. Boast Apparel, Inc.</i> , 214 A.3d 933 (Del. 2019).....	25, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 226 A.3d 1117 (Del. 2020).....	15, 18
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	25
RULES	
Ch. Ct. R. 9(b)	32
Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(6).....	1, 13, 27
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	29
